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According to the BSEC letter No. BSEC/Surveillance/2024 1135/350/394 dated November 20,
2024, it has been observed that the price and volume of shares of Agni Systems Ltd. (AGNISYSL)

_moved significantly in recent times, which seems unusual and suspicious. SubSequently, the ~

Investigation and Enforcement Department of DSE carried out an investigation considering the
period from 25.06.2024 to 18.11.2024, to find out whether any violation of securities-related
laws was made regarding the trading of shares of AGNISYSL-and prepared a report. The report
was further forwarded to the Enforcement Department for necessary action.

The following are the findings and observations of the report:

Observations- 1:

After an.aiy'zi;lg doguments, it is observed that Md. Abu Taher Shikder (Client code # 10422 of
IFIC Securities Ltd.) was the 2nd top buyer of AGNISYSL share from 25-06-2024 to 18-11-2024.
It is also observed that the said client is also associated with another 08 (eight) accounts from
which they traded shares of AGNISYSL during the'investigation period. Details are as follows:

BOID Client|] BO Name DP Name BO Address BO Phone BO email

ID
1204340068630427|10422| Md. Abu Taher| IFIC Securities | H-1, R-4, SE-3, Uttara, | 1730426331 |tahershikder8
Shikder Ltd. 8@ pmail.com
1201730039497036|31243| Md. Abu Taher| Kazi Equities [Plot # 01 Uttara Tower| 173042633 1|tahershikder
Shikder Ltd. Shop0#24, Jashim 8@gmail.com

Uddin Road, S#3uttara o
1205700061719903|80121| Md. Abu Taher| One Securities | House# 01, Road# 04,| 173042633 1|tahershikdert)

Shikder Limited Sector#03,, | B@gmail.com
1601880061719903| PS15 | Md. Abu Taher| MTB Securities | House# 01, Road# 04,|1730426331 tahershikdert
Shikder Limited Sector#03,, 8@gmail.com
1604650072231906|B4875| Md. Abu Taher| BRAC EPL House-01, Road-04, |1730426331|tahershikdert
Shikder  [Investments Ltd]  Sect-03, Uttara, 8@gmail.com
1605170061719903 |CM928 Md. Abu Taher| City Bank House# 01, Road# 04,| 1730426331 |tahershikdert
Shikder Capital Sector#03,, B@pgmail.com

) Resources Ltd .
1204340074270508|10470| Umma Salma’ | IFIC Securities | House-01, Road-04, [1776520190|tahershikdert)
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F Nipa Ltd. Flat-4/D, Sector-3, g@gmail.con|
Uttara, Dhaka-1230 »

1604650074270508 |B4874| Umma Salma BRAC EPL House-01, Road-04, |1776520190 tahershikdertl
Nipa Investments Flat-4/D, Sector-3, 8@gmail.com
Limited Uttara, Dhaka-1230 _
1205700076407783(80259] Md. Biplob | One Securities Vill#Khasial 1689620543 |tahershikdert
Sheikh Limited North,Po#Khasial, ‘ 8@gmail.com

- Kalia,Norail, \

It is found that Md. Abu Taher Shikder and Associates conducted transactions in the public
market in 68 (Sixty-Eight) trading days during the period. In contrast, during the period, from
the public market, their total buy quantity was 18123435 (One Crore Eighty-One Lac Twenty-
Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five). The total Sale quantity was 18233135 (One Crore
Eighty-Two Lacs Thirty-Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five).

After reviewing the trade monitoring data from the Surveillance Department of DSE, it was
found that The Abu Taher Shikder and its associates were heavily involved in trading shares of

AGNISYSL, conducting a series of transactions which affected the share prices on multiple dates.

Summary of the trade by The Md Abu Taher Shikder and associates (both DSE & CSE):

[— Summary

e | e
| Block Buy Block Sale Total Buy Total Sale Cost of Shares Sold Stock Position
|
‘ p Prise - Price ‘ ‘ Price Price Price
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Gain and Loss by Md. Abu Taher Shikder and associates from 25.06.2024 to 18.11.2024
(both DSE & CSE):

Realized Capital gain(loss)per unit 0.28 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price
Realized Capital gain(loss)% 0.85% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit
Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 5,909,081.42 Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit
Closing Price (18-11-2024) 28.80 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date

Closing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average Price of

Unrealized gain{loss) per unit -5.86
gain(loss)p e Stock Position
li i it Pri k
Uniaalized gatnless)% 16.91% Unrealized gain [Ioss]per.uTu /Average Price of Stoc
Position
Unrealized gain(loss) TK (1,842,988.84)| Quantity of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain (loss) per unit

As per DSE trade data, it was observed that Md. Abu Taher Shikder and associates bought
18251354 shares and sold 20798950 shares of AGNISYSL from the public and block market
during the period from 25-06-2024 to 18-11-2024, with the said BO account(s), MD. ABU
TAHER SHIKDER and associate(s) traded 11.12% shares of AGNISYSL and realized a capital gain
of Tk. 5,909,081.42 from the trading of AGNISYSL shares during the investigation period.
Moreover, the individual gains/losses are as follows:
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Sl. No Client Name Realized gain/loss (TK.) | Unrealized gain/lass ( 1K)
1 _|MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER 6,546,624.48 | (1,815 W1.0.)
2 |UMMA SALMA NIPA (1,143,041. /6)|
3 |MD. BIPLOB SHEIKH 477,850.88

Findings-1:

As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No person shall, for the
purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to
his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which
operates or would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-
(v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the appearance
of active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose of including its purchase by others
or depressing its price for the purpose of inducing its sale by others;”

[tis evident that Md. Abu Taher Shikder and associates were involved directly and indirectly in a
scries of transactions of AGNISYSL shares with his aforesaid BO accounts in order to create the
appearance of active trading and raising of price of the said share.

Contravention(s)-1:

Isappears that MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER (BOID# 120434006&5630427, 1201730039497036,
*1205700061719903,'1601880061719903, 1604650072231906 & 1605170061719903), Umma
Salma Nipa (BOID#12'04340074270508] and Md. Biplob Sheikh (BOID# 1205700076407783),
hereby so-called MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER and associates have violated the following:
> Section 17(e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by directly and indirectly
effecting a series of transactions of “AGNISYSL” shares, creating the appearance of active trading
therein, and raising the price of the said shares.

Ty, @ﬁg@mﬂmwﬁqumﬂﬁﬁmawﬁtﬁﬁmﬁmwﬁw, 303¢ 3¢ Sifgrem
a2/ 9T /o s tr/203¢/58Y STEFIE Mr. Md. Biplob Sheikh & G697 v, 03¢ 32 @ifacy wiet o=
A ARTS TS 208 @ W AT $AfEs 2w Mr. Md. Biplob Sheikh @7 »tw MD. ABU TAHER
SHIKDER fafif¥e a5y wifdls sta=:

“Based on my analysis of AGNISYSL s earnings, dividend policy, shareholding structure, and
sector position, I strongly believe that the share price was undervalued and would likely offer
good returns in the future. From June 25, 2024 to November 18, 2025, [ bought 25,500 shares
on 19-08-2024 at 33.67 tk and sold those shares on 16-10-2024 at 36.04 tk...."
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1. Md. Biplob Sheikh
BOID # 1205700076407783
One Securities Limited
45, Dilkusha C/A (4th Floor), Dhaka-1000
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